benefi t plan. In accordance with par-
agraph 83 of IAS 19, the annual
discount rate used to calculate the
present value of the liability is based
on the iBoxx Corporate A index with
duration 10+ as of the measurement

date. Use of a discount rate based on
the Iboxx Corporate AA 10+ would not
have made a signifi cant difference.

Additional information
• sensitivity analysis, showing the

impact in absolute terms of each rea-

sonably possible change in actuarial
hypotheses at the close of the year;

• amount of contribution for the follow-
ing year;

• average fi nancial duration of the lia-
bility for defi ned benefi t plans;

• estimated payouts.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF MAIN VARIABLES ON TFR AT 31/12/2016

€/000

Inflation rate +0.25% - Provisions for employee severance indemnities:  2,589.81
Inflation rate -0.25% - Provisions for employees severance indemnities:  2,446.43
Discount rate +0.25% - Provisions for employee severance indemnities:  2,427.23
Discount rate -0.25% - Provisions for employee severance indemnities:  2,611.14
Turnover rate +1% - Provisions for employee severance indemnities:  2,471.68
Turnover rate -1% - Provisions for employee severance indemnities:  2,569.10

€/000

Service Cost 2017  343.62

years

Plan duration  20.00

€/000

Estimated payouts, year 1  158.74
Estimated payouts, year 2  76.54
Estimated payouts, year 3  84.73
Estimated payouts, year 4  206.42
Estimated payouts, year 5  106.91

IGD GROUP
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31/12/2016
4.6 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 04 203

Note 31) General provisions

31/12/2015 UTILIZATION ALLOCATIONS 31/12/2016

Provision for taxation 1,092 (147) 294 1,239
Bonus provision 772 (742) 912 942
Other general provisions 2,824 (41) 2,783
Total general provisions 4,688 (930) 1,206 4,964

Provision for taxation
This provision covers the charges
that might arise from tax audits and
other likely tax liabilities. The increase
consists of an additional allocation
against pending IMU/ICI (local property
tax) disputes, which mainly concern
new classifi cations and cadastral rent
calculations  for two shopping centers.

Bonus provision
The bonus provision covers the vari-
able compensation that will be paid to
employees in 2017 on the basis of the
Group's 2016 estimated results. The
utilization refers to the payment made
in the fi rst half of 2016.

Other general provisions